RESOLUTION NO. 1980-335

AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE VILLAGE OF NORTH RANDALL FOR THE OWNERSHIP AND MAINTENANCE OF A PASSENGER SHELTER

.....

WHEREAS, the Village of North Randall, Ohio, erected a passenger shelter at Warrensville Center Road near Emery Road at a time when the Authority had not yet received funding for shelter construction;

WHEREAS, the Village of North Randall wishes to donate said shelter to the Authority provided that the Authority repair and maintain the shelter;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be and is hereby authorized and directed to receive a donation of a passenger shelter located on Warrensville Center Road near Emery Road from the Village of North Randall, Ohio; and to execute any and all documents necessary to receive said donation.

Section 2. That the Authority, as a condition of acceptance, will agree to maintain and repair said shelter.

Section 3. That the Board of Trustees hereby commends the Village of North Randall for its constructive approach in assisting the Authority in serving its patrons.

Section 4. That this Resolution take effect immediately upon its adoption by the Board of Trustees.

Adopted: September 30 , 19 80

ny Wehan

Attest: Secretary-Treasurer